

Zaveri and Company Private Limited

December 09, 2025

Facilities/Instruments	Amount (₹ crore)	Rating ¹	Rating Action
Long Term / Short Term Bank Facilities	100.00	CARE A-; Stable / CARE A2+	Reaffirmed

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1.

Rationale and key rating drivers

The ratings assigned to Zaveri and Company Private Limited (ZCPL) continue to derive strength from vast experience of its promoters in bullion trading & bulk gold jewellery export businesses and sound risk management practices adopted by ZCPL to mitigate its exposure to price volatility risk associated with precious metal (mainly gold) and exchange rate fluctuation risk. The ratings also factor in its sustained scale of operations, comfortable financial risk profile on net debt basis (with a policy to back its majority bank debt against fixed deposit receipts (FDR) and / or Letter of Credit (LC) from its customers' banks) and adequate liquidity.

The above rating strengths are, however, partially offset by ZCPL's thin operating margin which is also susceptible to changes in government policies. The ratings are further constrained by significant investments and loans advanced to group companies, credit risk associated with clean export debtors (not backed by LC) and its contractual obligation to provide financial support to relatively weaker group concerns.

Rating sensitivities: Factors likely to lead to rating actions

Positive factors

- Significant growth in scale of operations of the company along with earning PAT margin of more than 2% on a sustained basis while continuing to practice sound risk management policies to mitigate metal price volatility and foreign exchange fluctuation risks associated with its precious commodity business
- Maintaining a comfortable leverage on net debt basis by strictly following its stated policy to back its entire bank/external debt by way of FDR and / or LC from its customers' banks.
- Effective management of working capital requirements through elimination of credit risk associated in its current business model and following it on a sustained basis.

Negative factors

- Availment of any major fund-based bank finance without it being backed by FDR and / or LC from its customers' banks, resulting in an increase in net bank debt to above Rs.250 crore on a sustained basis.
- Keeping currency and commodity risk open on a sustained basis.
- Adverse regulatory changes affecting demand for company's products or its operating environment.
- Further extension of any corporate guarantee leading to moderation in company's adjusted overall gearing (based on net bank debt and excluding loans and advances extended to group companies from the net worth) beyond 1.35x

Analytical approach: Consolidated

The company has operational and financial linkages with its subsidiaries and hence consolidated approach has been considered. List of subsidiaries and step-down subsidiaries has been attached as Annexure- 6.

Outlook: Stable

Stable outlook reflects CARE Ratings Limited (CareEdge Ratings) expectation that the company shall be able to sustain its credit risk profile in the near to medium term, backed by promoters experience in processing of gold and export of gold jewellery and its sound risk management practices.

Detailed description of key rating drivers:

Key strengths

Experienced and resourceful management:

ZCPL, the flagship entity of the Zaveri Group (ZG), was initially incorporated in 1958 by the Ahmedabad-based Mandalia family, first-generation entrepreneurs, for manufacturing and trading of jewellery. Subsequently, the company diversified into precious commodity trading and gold refining business. ZCPL's present operations are managed by the second and the third-generation

¹Complete definition of ratings assigned are available at www.careratings.com and other CARE Ratings Limited's publications.

family members of the promoters and are well supported by a team of professionals. The present management has over two decades of experience in precious commodity trading and jewellery sales.

Sound risk management practices:

ZCPL's procurement of precious commodities (gold dore bars and gold bars) is majorly backed by confirmed orders from the customers in the domestic market, thereby mitigating the price volatility risk associated with sale of bullion. Procurement of dore bars, which is not backed by confirmed orders, is hedged through Commodity Exchanges.

Comfortable credit risk profile, albeit investments and advances to group entities along with contractual obligation to support weaker entities:

ZCPL's capital structure (on a consolidated basis) remained comfortable, marked by an overall gearing (on net debt basis) of 0.18x (PY:0.16x), against tangible net worth of ₹1108.79 crore as on FY25 end.

ZCPL follows a policy of availing working capital limits from banks which are either backed by FDR and/or customer's banks LC, mitigating the credit risk to a large extent.

ZCPL, being the flagship entity of the group, has invested ₹746 crore as on FY25 end (PY: ₹457 crore) in group entities as equity commitments and advances in the real estate and renewable power businesses. Apart from this, ZCPL has also extended corporate guarantees to the lenders of group companies to the tune of around ₹273.94 crore as on FY25 end (PY: ₹210.22 crore). Considering the above, adjusted overall gearing ((based on net bank debt and excluding loans and advances to group companies from the net worth) stood at 1.32x as of FY25 end (PY: 0.79x).

On standalone basis, ZCPL has comfortable financial risk profile marked by nil overall gearing (net debt basis) FY25 end, similar to FY24 end.

Sustained scale of operations:

ZCPL derives its revenue majorly from bullion trading and export of bulk gold jewellery. During FY25, ZCPL reported substantial growth of 57% in its scale of operations with TOI of ₹12820.51 crore as compared to ₹8141.28 crore on account of sustained increase in the prices of gold over the period of year. Thus, the revenue from the sale of bullions increased to Rs.11,007 crore in FY25 as compared to ₹3303 crores in FY24.

On standalone basis, ZCPL reported a TOI of ₹4877 crore in FY25 (PY: ₹ 4824.18 crore) and ₹5222.14 crore in 6MFY26.

Key weaknesses

Thin profitability which is susceptible to volatility associated with precious commodity trading business and regulatory risks:

Major revenue of ZCPL is derived from the sale of bullion post refining of gold from dore bars, which is a high-volume low value addition business. This results in thin PBILDT margin of 0.2-0.5%. Apart from bullion trading, ZCPL earns revenue from bulk export of gold jewellery which yields PBILDT margin in the range of 3.5-3.8%.

ZCPL's PBILDT margin remained moderate at 1.56% in FY25 as compared to 2.79% in FY24 primarily due to a sharp decline in export jewellery sales, which yields higher margins as compared to gold bullions in the company's revenue mix. Aggregate jewellery sales stood at ₹616 crore in FY25 compared to ₹4,722 crore in FY24.

Credit risk associated with clean export debtors:

Under the jewellery export business, ZCPL has traditionally provided clean credit to customers with a long-standing relationship and a history of timely payments, with balance sales being largely backed by LCs from customers, till FY23. As against these LCs (of up to 270 days), company used to avail export packing credit limits which had an interest subvention benefit. However, from the second half of FY24 (October 1 to March 31), ZCPL shifted primarily to cash model for export sales due to a substantial reduction in the interest subvention, which resulted in a significant moderation in the amount of outstanding debtors to ₹72.74 crore at FY25 end as compared to ₹2255.12 crore at FY24 end and consequently FDR/LC backed fund based utilisation also reduced to ₹228.07 crore as on FY25 end (₹ 2349.09 crore at FY24 end). Nevertheless, select sale transactions continue to remain on clean credit (based on customer relationship).

Thus, any delays in recovery or defaults from these clean credit customers shall remain critical for the company's credit risk profile.

Liquidity: Adequate

The company's liquidity profile remains adequate on the back of its moderate net debt position with a large part of its working capital bank borrowings being secured against fixed deposits as on March 31, 2025. Liquidity further gets fillip from the fact that ZCPL's major product portfolio has the characteristic of being readily convertible into cash. Also, it had available liquidity in the form of free cash and bank balance [incl. liquid investments ₹25.49 crore as on March 31, 2025 (PY: ₹ 29.55 crore)].

Operating cycle improved and remained comfortable at 5 days in FY25 (39 days in FY24) due to policy of maintaining low inventory and dispatch of goods (bullion) post receipt of payment from customers.

Switching over the jewellery export business on spot payment basis as against the earlier practice of providing extended credit during FY23 resulted into significant improvement in ZCPL's GCA days from 151 days in FY23 to 31 days during FY25. Further, the cash flow from operations also remained healthy at ₹171.20 crore in FY25.

CARE Ratings Limited (CareEdge Ratings) expects that the company will continue to maintain its adequate liquidity profile going forward with continuation of majority of its business on cash basis.

Assumptions/Covenants: Not Applicable

Environment, social, and governance (ESG) risks: Not Applicable

Applicable criteria

[Definition of Default](#)

[Liquidity Analysis of Non-financial sector entities](#)

[Rating Outlook and Rating Watch](#)

[Manufacturing Companies](#)

[Financial Ratios – Non financial Sector](#)

[Short Term Instruments](#)

[Wholesale Trading](#)

About the company and industry

Industry classification

Macroeconomic indicator	Sector	Industry	Basic industry
Services	Services	Commercial Services & Supplies	Trading & Distributors

Ahmedabad based ZCPL is the flagship entity of Zaveri group of Gujarat. It was initially setup in 1958 as a partnership firm by members of Mandalia family for undertaking business of jewellery manufacturing and trading. The firm was later reconstituted as a private limited company in 2004. ZCPL undertakes trading of precious commodities (including bullion and diamonds), refining of gold from dore bars (semi pure alloy of gold and silver), wholesale jewellery manufacturing & its exports, trading/ investing in shares and mutual funds (mainly for its own portfolio) and electricity generation (through windmills). ZG has diverse business interests like trading of precious commodities, retail jewellery shops, power generation through wind, hydro and solar projects (aggregate power generation capacity of the group is 125.6 MW) and real estate and leasing of commercial property (through its various group entities).

Consolidated (Financials)

Particular	March 31, 2024 (A)	March 31, 2025 (A)
Total operating income	8141.28	12820.51
PBILDT	227.10	199.56
PAT	188.67	200.05
Overall gearing (times)	0.44	0.47
Interest coverage (times)	2.75	8.95

A: Audited; Note: these are latest available financial results

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not Applicable

Any other information: Nil

Rating history for last three years: Annexure-2

Detailed explanation of covenants of rated instrument / facility: Annexure-3

Complexity level of instruments rated: Annexure-4

Lender details: Annexure-5**Annexure-1: Details of instruments/facilities**

Name of the Instrument	ISIN	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate (%)	Maturity Date (DD-MM-YYYY)	Size of the Issue (₹ crore)	Rating Assigned and Rating Outlook
Fund-based/Non-fund-based-LT/ST		-	-	-	100.00	CARE A-; Stable / CARE A2+

Annexure-2: Rating history for last three years

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities	Current Ratings			Rating History			
		Type	Amount Outstanding (₹ crore)	Rating	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2025-2026	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2024-2025	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2023-2024	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2022-2023
1	Fund-based/Non-fund-based-LT/ST	LT/ST	100.00	CARE A-; Stable / CARE A2+	-	1)CARE A-; Stable / CARE A2+ (03-Jan-25)	1)CARE A-; Stable / CARE A2+ (07-Dec-23) 2)CARE A-; Stable / CARE A2+ (03-Apr-23)	1)CARE A-; Stable / CARE A2+ (04-Apr-22)

LT: Long term; ST: Short term; LT/ST: Long term/Short term

Annexure-3: Detailed explanation of covenants of rated instruments/facilities: Not Applicable**Annexure-4: Complexity level of instruments rated**

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument	Complexity Level
1	Fund-based/Non-fund-based-LT/ST	Simple

Annexure-5: Lender details

To view lender-wise details of bank facilities please [click here](#)

Annexure-6: List of entities consolidated

Sr No	Name of the entity	Extent of consolidation	Rationale for consolidation
1	Ausil Corporation Private Limited (ACPL)	Full	Engaged in similar line of business as parent and thus, have operational, financial and managerial linkages
2	Zaveri Enterprise Private Limited	Full	
3	Sarabhai Enterprise Private Limited	Full	
4	Anuradha Real Estate Developers Private Limited	Partial	Managerial and Financial Linkages

Note on complexity levels of rated instruments: CareEdge Ratings has classified instruments rated by it based on complexity. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careedge.in for clarifications.

Contact us

<p>Media Contact</p> <p>Mradul Mishra Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91-22-6754 3596 E-mail: mradul.mishra@careedge.in</p> <p>Relationship Contact</p> <p>Saikat Roy Senior Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 912267543404 E-mail: saikat.roy@careedge.in</p>	<p>Analytical Contacts</p> <p>Kalpesh Ramanbhai Patel Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 079-40265611 E-mail: kalpesh.patel@careedge.in</p> <p>Anuja Parikh Associate Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 079-40265616 E-mail: anuja.parikh@careedge.in</p> <p>Puja Dilip Joshi Assistant Director CARE Ratings Limited E-mail: puja.joshi@careedge.in</p>
--	--

About us:

Established in 1993, CareEdge Ratings is one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. Registered under the Securities and Exchange Board of India, it has been acknowledged as an External Credit Assessment Institution by the Reserve Bank of India. With an equitable position in the Indian capital market, CareEdge Ratings provides a wide array of credit rating services that help corporates raise capital and enable investors to make informed decisions. With an established track record of rating companies over almost three decades, CareEdge Ratings follows a robust and transparent rating process that leverages its domain and analytical expertise, backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices. CareEdge Ratings has played a pivotal role in developing bank debt and capital market instruments, including commercial papers, corporate bonds and debentures, and structured credit. For more information: www.careratings.com

Disclaimer:

This disclaimer pertains to the ratings issued and content published by CARE Ratings Limited ("CareEdge Ratings"). Ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse, or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell, or hold any security. Any opinions expressed herein are in good faith and are subject to change without notice. The rating reflects the opinions as on the date of the rating. A rating does not convey suitability or price for the investor. The rating agency does not conduct an audit on the rated entity or an independent verification of any information it receives and/or relies on for the rating exercise. CareEdge Ratings has based its ratings/outlook on the information obtained from reliable and credible sources. CareEdge Ratings does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions and the results obtained from the use of such information. The users of the rating should rely on their own judgment and may take professional advice while using the rating in any way. CareEdge Ratings shall not be liable for any losses that user may incur or any financial liability whatsoever to the user of the rating. The use or access of the rating does not create a client relationship between CareEdge Ratings and the user.

CAREEDGE RATINGS DISCLAIMS WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR OTHER WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAWS, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS, ERROR-FREE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, NON-INTERRUPTION, SATISFACTORY QUALITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR INTENDED USAGE.

Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CareEdge Ratings have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CareEdge Ratings or its subsidiaries/associates may also be involved with other commercial transactions with the entity. CareEdge Ratings does not act as a fiduciary by providing the rating. The ratings are intended for use only within the jurisdiction of India. The ratings of CareEdge Ratings do not factor in any rating-related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facilities/instruments, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades. CareEdge Ratings has established policies and procedures as required under applicable laws and regulations which are available on its website.

Privacy Policy applies. For Privacy Policy please refer to https://www.careratings.com/privacy_policy

© 2025, CARE Ratings Limited. All Rights Reserved.

This content is being published for the purpose of dissemination of information. Any use or reference to the contents herein on an "as-is" basis is permitted with due acknowledgement to CARE Ratings. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except with prior written consent from CARE Ratings.

**For detailed Rating Report and subscription information,
please visit www.careratings.com**